South Carolina

)

I'Legislature
February 06, 2026, 10:36:25 pm

Session 126 - (2025-2026)

H*4025 (Rat #0097, Act #0069 of 2025) General Bill, By House Ways and Means
Summary: Appropriations Bill, 2025-2026

AN ACT TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS AND TO PROVIDE REVENUES TO MEET THE ORDINARY EXPENSES OF
STATE GOVERNMENT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2025, TO REGULATE THE EXPENDITURE OF
SUCH FUNDS, AND TO FURTHER PROVIDE FOR THE OPERATION OF STATE GOVERNMENT DURING THIS FISCAL
YEAR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. - ratified title

02/20/25
02/25/25
03/06/25
03/10/25
03/12/25
03/11/25
03/11/25
03/12/25
03/13/25
03/13/25
04/16/25
04/22/25
04/22/25
04/22/25
04/23/25
04/23/25
04/23/25
04/30/25
05/06/25
05/06/25
05/07/25
05/08/25

05/08/25
05/28/25
05/28/25
05/28/25
05/28/25
05/28/25
05/28/25
06/03/25
06/03/25
06/04/25

House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
House
House
House
Senate
House

Senate
Senate
Senate
House
House
House

Introduced, read first time, placed on calendar without reference (House Journal-page 5)
Debate adjourned until Thur., 3-6-25 (House Journal-page 31)

Special order, set for Monday 3-10-25

Debate interrupted (House Journal-page 7)

Amended (House Journal-page 60)

Read second time (House Journal-page 60)

Roll call Yeas-99 Nays-13 (House Journal-page 108)

Read third time and sent to Senate (House Journal-page 1)

Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 7)

Referred to Committee on Finance (Senate Journal-page 7)

Committee report: Favorable with amendment Finance (Senate Journal-page 24)
Committee Amendment Adopted (Senate Journal-page 7)

Amended (Senate Journal-page 7)

Read second time (Senate Journal-page 7)

Amended (Senate Journal-page 16)

Read third time and returned to House with amendments (Senate Journal-page 16)
Roll call Ayes-41 Nays-2 (Senate Journal-page 16)

Debate adjourned until Tues., 5-6-25 (House Journal-page 99)

Senate amendment amended (House Journal-page 140)

Returned to Senate with amendments (House Journal-page 140)

Non-concurrence in House amendment (Senate Journal-page 16)

House insists upon amendment and conference committee appointed Reps. Bannister, Hewitt,
Stavrinakis

Conference committee appointed Peeler, Jackson, Alexander (Senate Journal-page 46)
Conference report received and adopted (Senate Journal-page 10)

Roll call Ayes-37 Nays-5 (Senate Journal-page 10)

Conference report received and adopted (House Journal-page 4)

Roll call Yeas-88 Nays-25 (House Journal-page 5)

Ordered enrolled for ratification (House Journal-page 10)

Ratified R 97

Certain items vetoed by Governor

Effective date See Act for Effective Date

Act No. 69

Page 1 of 1



