

## Session 126 - (2025-2026)

### H\*4025 (Rat #0097, Act #0069 of 2025) General Bill, By House Ways and Means

**Summary:** Appropriations Bill, 2025-2026

AN ACT TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS AND TO PROVIDE REVENUES TO MEET THE ORDINARY EXPENSES OF STATE GOVERNMENT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2025, TO REGULATE THE EXPENDITURE OF SUCH FUNDS, AND TO FURTHER PROVIDE FOR THE OPERATION OF STATE GOVERNMENT DURING THIS FISCAL YEAR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. - ratified title

02/20/25	House	Introduced, read first time, placed on calendar without reference (House Journal-page 5)
02/25/25	House	Debate adjourned until Thur., 3-6-25 (House Journal-page 31)
03/06/25	House	Special order, set for Monday 3-10-25
03/10/25	House	Debate interrupted (House Journal-page 7)
03/12/25	House	Amended (House Journal-page 60)
03/11/25	House	Read second time (House Journal-page 60)
03/11/25	House	Roll call Yeas-99 Nays-13 (House Journal-page 108)
03/12/25	House	Read third time and sent to Senate (House Journal-page 1)
03/13/25	Senate	Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 7)
03/13/25	Senate	Referred to Committee on Finance (Senate Journal-page 7)
04/16/25	Senate	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Finance (Senate Journal-page 24)
04/22/25	Senate	Committee Amendment Adopted (Senate Journal-page 7)
04/22/25	Senate	Amended (Senate Journal-page 7)
04/22/25	Senate	Read second time (Senate Journal-page 7)
04/23/25	Senate	Amended (Senate Journal-page 16)
04/23/25	Senate	Read third time and returned to House with amendments (Senate Journal-page 16)
04/23/25	Senate	Roll call Ayes-41 Nays-2 (Senate Journal-page 16)
04/30/25	House	Debate adjourned until Tues., 5-6-25 (House Journal-page 99)
05/06/25	House	Senate amendment amended (House Journal-page 140)
05/06/25	House	Returned to Senate with amendments (House Journal-page 140)
05/07/25	Senate	Non-concurrence in House amendment (Senate Journal-page 16)
05/08/25	House	House insists upon amendment and conference committee appointed Reps. Bannister, Hewitt, Stavrinakis
05/08/25	Senate	Conference committee appointed Peeler, Jackson, Alexander (Senate Journal-page 46)
05/28/25	Senate	Conference report received and adopted (Senate Journal-page 10)
05/28/25	Senate	Roll call Ayes-37 Nays-5 (Senate Journal-page 10)
05/28/25	House	Conference report received and adopted (House Journal-page 4)
05/28/25	House	Roll call Yeas-88 Nays-25 (House Journal-page 5)
05/28/25	House	Ordered enrolled for ratification (House Journal-page 10)
05/28/25		Ratified R 97
06/03/25		Certain items vetoed by Governor
06/03/25		Effective date See Act for Effective Date
06/04/25		Act No. 69